
Agenda for a meeting of the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on Tuesday, 31 October 2017 at 5.30 pm in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 

INDEPENDENT
GREEN

Gibbons
Senior

A Ahmed
Berry
Mohammed
Watson

Stubbs Love
Warnes

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 

INDEPENDENT
GREEN

Ellis
Rickard

Duffy
Iqbal
H Khan
Nazir

Fear H Hussain

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Nicola Hoggart Environment Agency
Julia Pearson Bradford Environmental Forum

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar, City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow / Tracey Sugden
Phone: 01274 432270 / 01274 434287
E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk / tracey.sugden@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk


A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attendi
[...]
r shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jane Lythgow/Tracey Sugden – 01274 432270/434287)

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

None

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  OUTCOME OF THE PROCUREMENT FOR WASTE TREATMENT 
SERVICES

Previous Reference: Minute 56 (2016/17)

The Strategic Director (Place) will present a report (Document “J”) 
which informs the Committee of the outcome of the procurement for 
waste treatment services, following a detailed evaluation of bid 
submissions by the project team.

Recommended – 

That the outcome of the procurement for waste treatment services 
be noted for information.

(Richard Longcake – 01274 432855)

1 - 12

6.  MANAGEMENT OF WASTE AND RECYCLING ACTIVITIES

Previous Reference:  Minute 27 (2016/17)

The report of the Strategic Director, Place, (Document “K”) provides a 
description of the current management of waste and gives an update 
on the work programmes undertaken in 2017 and those planned for 
2018 to improve the management of waste to more sustainable levels 
in line with the Waste Strategy (Municipal Waste Minimisation and 
Management Strategy 2015).

Members are requested to consider the information presented in 
Document “K” and request that a further progress report be 
presented in twelve month’s time.

(Richard Longcake – 01274 432855)

13 - 30



7.  UPDATE ON THE FUEL POVERTY FRAMEWORK FOR ACTION 
FOR THE BRADFORD DISTRICT AND THE BETTER HOMES 
YORKSHIRE PROJECT

Previous Reference: Minute 28 (2016-17)

Members are asked to consider Document “L” which provides an 
update on the progress of the programme of work for the Fuel Poverty 
for Action for the Bradford District and an update on the Better Homes 
Yorkshire Programme.

Recommended – 

(1) That the Committee comments on Document “L”.

(2) That a further report on progress of the Programme of Work 
for the Fuel Poverty Framework be presented in the Autumn 
of 2018. 

(Pete Betts – 01274 432497)

31 - 50

8.  BIODIVERSITY SCRUTINY REVIEW

As part of the scene setting for the scrutiny review into biodiversity, the 
Committee will receive a PowerPoint presentation to assist with 
establishing the key lines of enquiry and terms of reference for the 
review.

The views of the Committee are required.

(Danny Jackson – 01274 431230) 

9.  WORK PROGRAMME - 2017-18

The report of the Chair of the Committee (Document “M”) will present 
for Members’ consideration the Committee’s work programme for 
2017-18.

Recommended – 

That Members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the 2017-18 Work Programme for the Committee.

That Members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that they 
may wish to conduct.

That the work programme 2017-18 continues to be reviewed 
regularly during the year.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER 
POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER

51 - 62





This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director (Place) to the meeting 
of Environment and Waste Management Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 31st October 2017 

 
 

J 
Subject:   
 
Outcome of the Procurement for Waste Treatment Services 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The purpose of the report is to inform the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the outcome of the 
procurement for waste treatment services, following a detailed evaluation of 
bid submissions by the project team. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director, Place  
Portfolio:   
 
Environment & Waste 
 
Report Contact: Richard Longcake 
Phone: (01274) 432855 
E-mail: richard.longcake@bradford.gov.uk  Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
  

 
 

Page 2



 

1. SUMMARY 
 

The purpose of the report is to inform the Environment and Waste Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee of the outcome of the procurement for waste treatment 
services, and the Officer decision taken at Project Board on 31st March 2017 to 
select a Preferred Bidder, namely Associated Waste Management (AWM), a 
regional waste management company with operations in both Bradford and Leeds, 
following a detailed evaluation of bid submissions by the project team.  

 
The outcome of this procurement was reported to Executive on 12th September 
2017. 

 
This report is the last of several update reports brought to this Committee over the 
span of the procurement process, and seeks to bring together a summary of the 
context of the procurement, the outcome, and what this means in terms of the 
operational shape of the Contract. 

 
  
2. BACKGROUND 
 

The withdrawal by DEFRA in February 2013 of financial credit support for the 
Waste PFI procurement resulted in the Executive decision on 4th February 2014 to 
cancel the PFI procurement, and for a new waste strategy to be developed which 
would lead to a new procurement. This new waste strategy (Municipal Waste 
Minimisation and Management Strategy) was developed and subsequently adopted 
by the Executive on 13th January 2015. This strategy included the nature and 
scope of a new procurement to secure affordable, dependable and sustainable 
waste treatment and disposal services for the district’s residual waste from 2017/18, 
when the present interim contract ends. A new procurement (this procurement) 
commenced in April 2015, and concluded in September 2017. 
 
The new contract between the Council and AWM was formally signed on 21st 
September 2017, the operational start date of the Contract is 1st April 2018. 
 

 
Procurement Vehicle 

 
The procurement has followed the EU Procurement Rules using the Competitive 
Dialogue Procedure. 

 
Governance  

 
In line with policy for major projects within the Council, this procurement has an 
established governance structure. The project team report to a Project Board 
chaired by the Strategic Director of Place, and comprises of the Assist
[...]
 on waste 
tonnages and composition over the life of the contract.  

 
Climate Change 

 
Climate Change Legislation aims to reduce carbon emissions. The waste treatment 
solution offer has been subjected to a WRATE analysis (Waste and Resources 
Assessment Tool for the Environment), which shows it provides a positive carbon 
saving of 49,000 tonnes of CO2 equivalent. 

 
National Waste Targets 

 
• EU Landfill Directive 

The 2020 target requires that municipal waste sent for landfill disposal must reduce 
to no more than 35%. The guaranteed landfill disposal performance will see the 
Council exceed this target with less than 10% going to landfill. 

 
• Value Recovery 

The guaranteed recovery performance will see the Council exceed the 75% value 
recovery target for municipal waste in 2020 by achieving 95% recovery. 

 
• Recycling 

A combination of the waste collection policies and Alternate Weekly Collections, 
together with the recycling guarantees under this contract, it is anticipated the 
Council will exceed the 50% target for household waste set for 2020 as measured 
by National Indicator NI 192. 

 
Evaluation 

 

Page 5



 

Details of the bid evaluation are given in Appendix 1. The outcome of the 
Evaluation and thus the Procurement is to award the contract to AWM Ltd as the 
Preferred Bidder. 

 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

The bid price falls within the financial affordability envelope set for this procurement 
as agreed with the Strategic Director of Corporate Services, and is considered to be 
a competitive price, which offers a fixed price subject to annual indexation. However 
the Council will take the risk on Exchange Rate fluctuations in the first 18 months of 
the contract prior to the Ferrybridge FM2 facility coming on line in September 2019, 
owing to the need to export RDF into Europe (Euro Zone) prior to that date.  Steps 
will be taken to manage this risk via a hedging mechanism should the Pound 
weaken against the Euro. 

[...]
their 

facilities 
Contract Management Plan Identifies how the Contractor will manage this 

contract with the Council 
Environmental Management Plan Includes the WRATE outputs and other 

environmental control systems 
Added Value Statement Details any benefits to the local community in 

and around Bradford 
Waste Treatment Plan Details the waste treatment solution, its 

technology and process stages 
 

The above Plans, known as Contractor’s Proposals or Method Statements form schedules to the 
Contract. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 1 

 
 
 
Report of the Strategic Director (Place) to the meeting of 
Environment and Waste Management Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 31 October 2017 

K 
 
 
Subject:   
 
The management of waste and recycling activities within the District   
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides a description of the current management of waste, and gives an 
update on the work programmes undertaken in 2017, and those planned for 2018, to 
improve the management of waste to more sustainable levels in line with the Waste 
Strategy (Municipal Waste Minimisation and Management Strategy 2015). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Steve Hartley 
Place Strategic Director 

Portfolio:   
 
Environment, Sport and Culture 
 

Report Contact:  Richard Longcake 
Phone: (01274) 432855 
E-mail: richard.longcake@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment & Waste Management 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6/



 2 

1. SUMMARY 
 

This report is in two halves, the first provides details of the current management of waste 
by providing a description of waste service operations, the second provides an update 
on the work programmes (established in 2015) undertaken in 2017, and those planned 
for 2018, to manage waste to more sustainable levels (e.g. minimise residual waste and 
increase recycling) in line with the Waste Strategy (Municipal Waste Minimisation and 
Management Strategy 2015). 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

Th
[...]
024 10,943 11,155 12,367 9,919 10,878 10,855 9,309 11,917 9,984 9,321 56,168 44% 128,351

DIFF 11.77% 0.64% -5.30% 6.32% -5.40% -0.54% 5.54% -6.20% 13.75% -2.22% -3.32% 5.21% 1.20% DIFF 1%
2013-14 10,819 12,100 10,363 11,860 11,699 9,865 11,481 10,182 10,589 11,653 9,652 9,807 56,843 44% 130,071

DIFF 5.45% -4.20% 1.05% 4.81% -10.87% 5.35% -0.61% -5.13% -0.38% -8.39% 0.37% 4.81% -0.90% DIFF -1%
2014-15 11,409 11,593 10,472 12,431 10,428 10,393 11,410 9,660 10,549 10,675 9,687 10,278 56,333 44% 128,985

DIFF 1.76% -7.35% 5.55% 1.66% -1.54% 7.01% -4.97% 3.27% 17.99% 1.21% 1.55% 8.58% -0.04% DIFF 3%
2015-16 11,609 10,741 11,053 12,638 10,268 11,122 10,844 9,976 12,446 10,804 9,837 11,160 56,309 42% 132,497

DIFF -11.24% -2.96% 6.72% -14.88% 5.02% -1.61% -16.01% 4.89% -15.39% 1.26% -1.67% 4.99% -3.99% DIFF -4%
2016-17 10,304 10,423 11,795 10,758 10,783 10,943 9,108 10,463 10,531 10,940 9,673 11,717 54,062 42% 127,437

DIFF -13.30% -4.61% -7.86% -30.72% -12.51% -13.75% DIFF -14%
2017-18 8,933 9,943 10,868 7,453 9,434 46,631

Year (Loose 
Projected)

Tonnes Recycled At The Kerbside (Dry)

Tonnes Recycled At The Kerbside (Green)

Tonnes Recycled At The Kerbside (Dry and Green)

Tonnes Of Residual At The Kerbside

28,329

7,641

CHART 3

CHART 4

% of Total 
Waste

Year (Loose 
Projected)

% of Total 
Waste

Year (Loose 
Projected)

34,814

109,918

CHART 1

CHART 2

% of Total 
Waste

% of Total 
Waste

Year (Loose 
Projected)

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Services 
to the meeting of Environment and Waste Management 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee to be held on 31 
October 2017 
 
 

L 
Subject:   
 
Update on the Fuel Poverty Framework for Action for the Bradford District and the 
Better Homes Yorkshire Programme 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update on the progress of the programme of Work for the 
Fuel Poverty Framework for Action for the Bradford District and an update on the 
Better Homes Yorkshire Programme  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Stuart McKinnon-Evans 
Strategic Director Corporate Services 

Portfolio:   
Environment  
 

 
Report Contact:  Pete Betts, 
Sustainable Housing Officer 
Phone: (01274) 432497 
E-mail: pete.betts@bradford.gov.uk 

 
Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Environment and Waste Management  

 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on the progress on the Fuel Poverty Framework for Action 
and the related Programme of Work since the previous report to the Environment and 
Waste Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 25 October 2016.  
 
The report also provides an update on the progress of the regional Better Homes 
Yorkshire programme and related issues including the Tackling Fuel Poverty Programme 
scheme that has been delivered in the District, the new Bradford Healthy Heat Programme 
and the bid to the Government’s Warm Homes Fund to provide first time gas central 
heating to households vulnerable to fuel poverty.  
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
Fuel Poverty in the Bradford District Statistical Update 
 
Fuel poverty is still a significant issue in the Bradford Metropolitan District. The latest 
figures available from the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) 
show that 30,380 households (15.0%) in the District were considered to be in fuel poverty 
in 2015 (an increase from 13.2% in 2014). Bradford has the twelfth highest level of fuel 
poverty of any local authority in England and has the highest in both the Leeds City 
Region and the Yorkshire and The Humber region.   
 
Table 1: Fuel Poverty in England 2012 to 2015 (BEIS 2017) 
 2015 2014 2013 2012 
Bradford 
Metropolitan District 15.0% 13.2% 14.1% 14.2% 

Yorkshire and The 
Humber 

12.4% 11.8% 10.6% 10.8% 

England   11.0% 10.6% 10.4% 10.4% 
 
Bradford has a relatively high level of fuel poverty due to the high level of deprivation in 
parts of the District, low household incomes and the poor 
[...]
radford 
District but individual component schemes may be targeted at smaller areas. Please note 
that the wards targeted will be determined by the funding streams available, the types of 
measures that this funding can support and the suitability of the stock within a ward as well 
as the level of fuel poverty.    
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
None  
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
None  
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee comment on this report and that the there is a further report on 
progress of the Programme of Work for the Fuel Poverty Framework in the autumn of 
2018.  
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1: Fuel Poverty Programme of Work 201618 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Fuel Poverty: A Framework For Action For The Bradford District (September 2015)  
(link: https://www.bradford.gov.uk/media/3182/fuel-poverty-framework-for-action-2015.pdf) 
 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

Appendix 1: Programme of Work 2016/18 for the Bradford District Fuel Poverty Framework for Action  
 

Activity / Action Detailed milestones   Milestone dates   Lead officer & partners  Resources  
Consider the potential for community 
engagement in the development of a 
regional municipal energy scheme to 
supply affordable energy to citizens 
(completed) 
 
 
 
 
 
Promote White Rose Energy district 
wide, including target people in fuel 
poverty.   

Talks with Leeds Council 
to progress joining the 
White Rose Energy 
(WRE) ESCo 
 
Investigate alternative 
proposals with the WPO 
 
 
 
Implement comms plan  
 
Aim for 2,000 customers  

December 2016 
 
 
 
 
December 2016 
 
 
 
 
April 2018  
 
April 2018  

Lead  
Neill Morrison / Kate 
Smallwood 
 
 

CBMDC 
Energy Centre, 
ESCO & DHN 
development & 
feasibility fund, 
(£60,000) Partners 

Leeds Council 
WHHP partnership  
Utility suppliers 
Kate Smallwood – Lead 
Officer 
BMDC – Comms team  
Leeds Council  
Calderdale Council  
 

Bradford Council became a partner of White Rose Energy on 1st Mar
[...]
repairs or replacements to a new 
heating system) to private sector households at risk of fuel poverty containing a person with a chronic cold related condition referred by a 
suitable health professional. This new scheme follows a similar model to the previous Bradford Healthy Heat initiatives, which helped to 
establish that there is a demand for such a service. Bradford Council is aiming to work closely with Public Health, GPs and other local health 
service agencies to generate suitable referrals for the scheme.  
 
Investigate the feasibility of developing a 
PRS Landlords scheme to improve the 
energy efficiency of properties in the 

Develop a PRS Landlords 
scheme if there is a 
successful LGF bid for 

Ongoing  Lead 
Pete Betts 
 

P
age 49



 10

Activity / Action Detailed milestones   Milestone dates   Lead officer & partners  Resources  
private rented sector using the new LERL 
finance product 
 

funding for the LERL (or 
alternative source of 
funding can be identified 

Partners 
Kate Smallwood 
Liam Jowett  
WYCA 
Better Homes Yorkshire 
National Landlords 
Association 
Groundwork UK 
 

Bradford Council promoted a Workshop held on 14 October 2016 on ‘Improving PRS properties in the Bradford District’ for PRS landlords in 
partnership with the National Landlord’s Association. Despite extensive promotion and the involvement of the NLA only two PRS landlords 
attended the workshop.  
 
There has been no encouragement to develop a bid to the LGF for a PRS offer as there is currently no budget available within LGF Priority 3 
(Inspired People). If this were to change then a bid could be considered and would probably come through WYCA as a LCR joint initiative 
(insufficient demand for a sole Bradford bid).  
 
 

P
age 50



 

 
 

Report of the Chair of the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Tuesday 31 October 2017. 
 
 

M 
Subject:   
 
Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrut iny Committee –
[...]
ogress  Mustansir Butt. 
 made against the recommendations  
 made by the Committee. 

 18th October 2017 Page 6 of 6 

P
age 60



 Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny 
 Scrutiny Committees Forward Plan 
 Unscheduled Items 
 Environment & Waste Management O&S Committee 
 Agenda item Item description Author Management  
 1 West Yorkshire Combined Authority. Transport, Air Quality, Ommissions, elements. Julian Jackson/Jamie  
 Saunders. 

 2 Alternate weekly bin collection trial  To receive regular updates as alternate refuse collection is implemented 
across the District. John Major. 
 Wkye. 

 3 Air Quality. Scrutiny Review to look into specifically the impact on Children's Health in schools - with a view to  Mustansir Butt. 
 working with Chilrdren's and Health and Social Care O&S.  Also to look at the buses used in the  
 District. 

 4 Bradford Environment Forum Annual  Report relating to the work undertaken and key outcomes. Julia 
Pearson. 
 Report. 

 5 Environment Agency Annual Report. Progress report to be considered in 12 months. Nicola Hoggart. 

 6 Air Quality/Fraction of mortality  12 month progress report.  Issues around the continued and severe pollution created by the operation of  Ralph Saunders. 
 attributable to particulate air pollution. diesel vehicles and bus fleets in Bradford.  Increasing public awareness and what residents can do to  
 imprpve air quality and to review the options for declared Air Quality Management areas across the  
 District. 

 7 Utilisation of outdoor spaces for  Further progress update in 12 months.  Concern about the continuing socio-economic inequality of  Sarah Possingham. 
 health reasons. access to green spaces in Bradford. 

 Page 1 of 1 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 OUTCOME OF THE PROCUREMENT FOR WASTE TREATMENT SERVICES
	6 MANAGEMENT OF WASTE AND RECYCLING ACTIVITIES
	7 UPDATE ON THE FUEL POVERTY FRAMEWORK FOR ACTION FOR THE BRADFORD DISTRICT AND THE BETTER HOMES YORK

Minutes of the meeting


25

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Waste 
Management Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 31 October 2017 in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 7.45 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT

GREEN

Gibbons
Senior

A Ahmed
Berry
Mohammed
Watson

Stubbs Love
Warnes

Non-Voting Co-opted Member
Julia Pearson – Bradford Environmental Forum

Observer: Councillor Ferriby 

Apologies: Nicola Hoggart – Environment Agency

Councillor Love in the Chair

24.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interests of clarity, Ms Pearson disclosed that she was employed by one of 
the partner organisations referred to in the presentation on the Biodiversity 
Scrutiny Review (minute 29).

ACTION: City Solicitor

25.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

26.  OUTCOME OF THE PROCUREMENT FOR WASTE TREATMENT SERVICES



26

Previous Reference: Minute 56 (2016/17)

The Strategic Director (Place) presented a report (Document “J”) which 
informed the Committee of the outcome of the procurement for waste treatment 
services, following a detailed evaluation of bid submissions by the project team.

Members questioned the Principal Officer for Waste Services in some detail in 
respect of all aspects of the contract, including:-

 Whether trade waste was included in the contract
 Costings
 The process for dealing with residual waste
 The process for dealing with refuse derived fuel
 Whether issues of odour would continue to occur in areas of Bradford 

previously affected
 The process for dealing with problems of residents not removing their 

emptied bins from the kerbside in a timely manner
 Whether the new contract could deal with new housing stock 
 What contingency planning was in place

 In response, the Principal Officer confirmed that trade waste tonnages were 
included. He stated that the contract price was a fixed price subject to annual 
indexation, however, should the price received by the contractor for recyclate 
sales or energy sales exceed a certain threshold, this would trigger a gain share 
mechanism, resulting in some income coming back to the Council.

He also explained the process for dealing with residual waste, including the 
location of the contractor’s depots which would be used in both Leeds at Valley 
Farm Road and Bradford at Canal Road. He went on to explain that, once all 
recyclates had been removed from Bradford’s waste, the residue was further 
treated to create a refuse derived fuel, which would be transported by road to 
Ferrybridge near Pontefract where it would be thermally treated to produce 
energy.

He advised that, as residual domestic waste would now be delivered to the 
Council’s two transfer stations, from where it would be bulk hauled to the Valley 
Farm Road site in Leeds, only a small amount of waste would be dealt with at the 
Canal Road Depot and this would not be residual waste collected on the refuse 
round, otherwise known as “black bag waste” so this should reduce the likelihood 
of future odour problems at this site.

In respect of residents leaving their bins in he street longer than necessary, 
Members were advised that they should liaise with their local wardens to report 
and deal with such problems as this was contrary to the Bin Policy and 
enforcement action could be taken.

Members were also advised that, as the contract was for a twelve year period, 
with an option for a further three, it included modelling for the impact of population 



27

growth and the new alternate weekly collection policy. The maximum and 
minimum tonnage levels under the contract were also explained.

In respect of contingency planning, the contract had performance guarantees built 
in to it; any breakdown of the plant in Leeds would be immediately reported to 
officers in Bradford. It was stressed  that the plant had never broken down since it 
had begun to be used last year. Contingency capacity existed at the Canal Road 
site in Bradford and the Leeds Road site in Leeds.   

Resolved – 

(1) That Document “J” be noted and officers be thanked for their work on 
the procurement process.

(2) That an annual report be presented in respect of performance against 
key performance indicators for the new waste treatment services 
contract, beginning in the summer of 2019.

(3) That an interim report in respect of the delivery of the new waste 
treatment services contract be presented in twelve months time.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

27.  MANAGEMENT OF WASTE AND RECYCLING ACTIVITIES

Previous Reference:  Minute 27 (2016/17)

The report of the Strategic Director, Place, (Document “K”) provided a 
description of the current management of waste and gave an update on the work 
programmes undertaken in 2017 and those planned for 2018 to improve the 
management of waste to more sustainable levels in line with the Waste Strategy 
(Municipal Waste Minimisation and Management Strategy 2015).

Members were united in their praise for the work of the team which had dealt with 
the roll out of the alternate weekly bin collection system, agreeing that any issues 
reported had been dealt with promptly and efficiently.

A Member queried whether residents were now putting the correct items in their 
different waste bins and was informed that this had now improved and that 
residents were much more informed about what waste needed to go in which bin. 
Members were also advised about the way in which advisors targeted areas 
where a specific problem was noted and how residents were supported if their 
local arrangements had changed substantially.

In response to a question regarding whether all homes now had recycling bins, it 
was confirmed that the number of recycling bins distributed was now very close to 



28

the number of residual bins in operation.

Officers also confirmed that, if a person had a medical complaint which meant 
that more waste than usual needed to be put in the residual waste bin, they could 
be provided with a larger bin which would resolve what could be a difficult or 
sensitive issue for an individual. They agreed with Member concerns that the 
correct advice should be communicated to Home Care Teams to pass on to their 
clients and stressed that they contacted such teams whenever they became 
aware of an issue.

A Member queried whether the term “alternate weekly collection” could be 
confusing, especially for residents whose home language was not English. He 
was advised that it most accurately reflected the service provided as a collection 
was made from each address weekly, with recycling and residual waste being 
collected alternately.

The Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport stated that he was very 
grateful for the thanks expressed to his team and that he would like to thank 
Members for their positive engagement with the roll out of the new collection 
system.

The Chair requested, on behalf of the Committee, that a visit to the materials 
recycling facility be organised. A Member also suggested that video clips showing 
frontline services such as this be provided so that a positive message could be 
passed on to residents. He stressed how sickened he was by reports of refuse 
collection crews being abused as they attempted to do their job.

In response to a question, it was confirmed that, if a bin was slightly overfull and 
the lid was raised a little, it would still be collected. However, if there was so much 
additional waste in a bin that the lid had to be completely opened out ,the crews 
were trained to remove the excess, empty the bin, then replace the excess in that 
bin. 

It was also confirmed that the green waste collection fee was both covering its 
own costs and helping with other costs within the service.

A Member queried whether in cab technology was being correctly used and was 
advised that crews were well trained in its use and that the technology had 
recently been upgraded so that the contact centre had access to real time 
feedback.

In response to a question about collections from apartment blocks when it was 
apparent that a regular system had not worked well, Members were advised that 
it was  possible to request that a note be recorded on the system to alert crews to 
deal with such issues.

 
Resolved – 



29

(1) That officers be thanked for their hard work in achieving a successful 
roll out of the new waste collection system and the consequent 
reduction in residual waste treatment.

(2) That  a progress report be presented in twelve months time.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

28.  UPDATE ON THE FUEL POVERTY FRAMEWORK FOR ACTION FOR THE 
BRADFORD DISTRICT AND THE BETTER HOMES YORKSHIRE PROJECT

Previous Reference: Minute 28 (2016-17)

Members considered Document “L” which provided an update on the progress 
of the programme of work for the Fuel Poverty for Action for the Bradford District 
and an update on the Better Homes Yorkshire Programme.

In response to detailed questions, Members were advised that:-
 There was a relatively high level of fuel poverty in Bradford, partly due to 

the nature of the local housing stock.
 A lot of work to relieve fuel poverty has already been undertaken, 

especially on properties which were straightforward to deal with. However 
there was still a high number of hard to treat properties 

 There was no European Union funding for improving insulation in homes.
 There was currently no control over privately rented properties but in April 

2018 new regulations would mean that all rented properties must be rated 
“E” or above on their Energy Performance Certificate. However there was 
a concern that this would be difficult to police as no resources had been 
provided for that.

 There were properties in rural areas of Bradford which did not have mains 
gas and there was no way to ensure that it was provided, although these 
areas had relatively low levels of fuel poverty.

 The service promoted the reduction of fuel poverty in any way that it could, 
including lobbying Government and taking part on consultations with 
bodies such as WYCA as well as working with private sector partners to 
deliver home energy improvements to households at risk of fuel poverty. 

Resolved – 

That a further report on progress of the Programme of Work for the Fuel 
Poverty Framework be presented in the Autumn of 2018. 

ACTION: Strategic Director, Corporate Services

29.  BIODIVERSITY SCRUTINY REVIEW



30

As part of the scene setting for the scrutiny review into biodiversity, the 
Committee received a detailed PowerPoint presentation to assist with establishing 
the key lines of enquiry and terms of reference for the review.

Following the presentation, Members had both questions and comments in 
respect of the subject of the review. 

A Member asked what measures were being put in place to raise awareness and 
educate the public about invasive plant species. The Countryside Service 
Manager commented that this was an interesting and developing area as factors 
such as climate change meant that species identity was constantly changing. 

He was asked about work with school pupils and advised that less work was now 
undertaken with schools by the Countryside Service because of resource 
pressures but that schools still ran their own activities at facilities such as the Nell 
Bank Centre and Buckden House. It would be possible to offer talks or 
presentations to schools but the possibility of doing field work with groups of 
children was extremely limited.

Members queried whether more work could be undertaken with the youth service 
to include older children in work on environmental awareness and whether 
schools could be encouraged to use boundary land to promote biodiversity.

In response to a question about what advice the Council currently gave on 
biodiversity, Members were informed that a great deal of officer time was spent 
on commenting on planning applications. Other than Council owned land, there 
was a limited audience for advice. It was noted that there was also little that could 
be done about farming practices on farmland which was not Council owned.

A Member suggested that the issues of street trees and sustainable drainage be 
included in the review and that the review cover three main areas:-

 What the Council does 
 Working with partners
 Raising awareness.

Members concurred that environmental impact should be treated with equal 
importance as financial impact; that detailed guidance and recommendations to 
the Executive should be developed to support biodiversity and that policies on 
issues such as verge cutting should be reviewed.     

Resolved – 

That draft terms of reference for the Biodiversity Scrutiny Review be 
presented in November 2017.

ACTION: Overview & Scrutiny Lead

30.  WORK PROGRAMME - 2017-18



31

The report of the Chair of the Committee (Document “M”) presented for 
Members’ consideration the Committee’s work programme for 2017-18.

No resolution was passed in respect of this item. 

No Action


